City of McCallsburg

The City Council of McCallsburg met on Monday April 2nd, 2012 at 7 pm, at the McCallsburg City Hall for the regular monthly meeting. Scott Anderson, Chris Erickson, Bill Lytle, David Muth and Robin Pruisner were present. Jim Schroeder a Deputy from the Sheriff’s Department, Michael Shoup from Bartlett & West and Travis, Ann and Dennis Swaim were also present.
Councilperson Lytle made a motion to approve the agenda, the minutes from the March 5th, 2012 Regular Meeting, the March 12th Budget Hearing and the financial reports. Muth seconded the motion. All ayes; motion passed.

Revenue for March 2012    
 

            Claims Paid for March 2012
General Income - $4,290.29

            
Abstract & Title Services –land sale- $965.50
Water Utility Income - $3,425.76                               Ag Source –water testing- $11.00
Sewer Utility Income - $2,608.34                               Alliant Energy –utilities- $1,101.98
Solid Waste Revenue - $2,482.80                    
Central IA Televising –sewer- $1,500.00
Sales Tax and Late Fees - $339.28                             Central IA Water –water- $1,080.00
TIF Revenue - $5,394.93

                       
Electronic Engineering –siren maintenance- $155.00
Road Use - $2,103.17




Huffer Law –legal fees- $400.00
Total Income: $20,644.57



IA Municipal Utilities –dues- $372.43








IA League of Cities –classes- $60.00








Jacobson Enterprises –water/sewer- $1,205.76

Jessica Kockler –meter reading/cleaning- $95.00

Keith Anderson –city help- $100.00





                      
 
Nevada Journal –publishing- $200.56







Post Office – stamps- $154.00







Payroll-salary & taxes-$1,641.70







Shane Jacobson – snow removal- $237.50
Staples – office supplies- $91.97

State Bank & Trust –bank fees- $8.00 








State Bank & Trust-debt payments-$7,139.18
                                     



The Bookkeepers –accounting-$50.00







The Trash Man-garbage-$2,010.35







Treasurer State of Iowa –sales tax - $168.00







True Value –general supplies- $15.98








Windstream –telephone & internet- $123.36







Total Expenses: $18,887.27

Trevor Swaim addressed the council with a question he had about the sewer permit application. Anderson & Lytle agreed to check the State code on licensed plumbers’ requirements. 

Deputy Schroeder stated his department had received complaints about speeding on 8th Street. The Sheriff’s Department is setting up speed traps along that road. Anderson stated he has received complaints about golf carts being driven through town by children. Mayor Loney and Pruisner stated that have also seen this happening recently. Schroeder stated he would let the department know.


Mayor Loney informed the council that the building permit for a new home in the Owen D. Fincham subdivision has been approved.


Mayor Loney informed the council that the four-plex has been sold. Mayor Loney also stated that the grass is growing around the lagoon cells and asked the council what they would like to do about maintaining it. Lytle stated he would look into putting sheep in that area.

Clerk informed the council that she would be gone from April 25th through May 1st for a family emergency. The Council stated that her time would still be paid.


Mr. Shoup spoke to the council about the lagoon project. Shoup stated that the new lagoon cell and pump station were up and running. Shoup stated that Gehrke had connected the city sewer to the new lagoon cell on March 22nd. Shoup submitted a change order and pay out request. Lytle asked Shoup what was the total cost that had been paid currently and how close was the project to completion. Shoup stated the remaining work to be done consisted of seeding area, road work near old pump house and demolition of old pump house. Shoup stated that currently the city has paid out $628,908.41. There has currently been $16,000 in change order deductions from the original estimate and that the addition of wrip wrap around the cell would extend out the contract until August. Shoup stated that to wrap just the north side of the new cell is estimated to be $11,800 and to do the whole cell would be $83,000. Anderson made a motion to approve $11,800 for the wrip wrap for the north half of the new cell and to extend the contract until August of 2012. Lytle seconded the motion. On roll call voting aye: Anderson, Erickson, Lytle, Muth and Pruisner; motion passed.

Anderson made a motion to get specs for the old pump shed and to place it for sealed bid with a deadline of the June regular council meeting and deadline for removal 30 days after bid accepted. Lytle seconded the motion. All ayes; motion passed.


Anderson made a motion to approve the contract with the Story County Sheriff’s Department for another year. Lytle seconded the motion. On roll call voting aye: Anderson, Lytle and Pruisner. On roll call voting nay: Erickson and Muth; motion passed.


Two bids were presented to the city for maintenance agreements on the new sewer pumps. Electric Pump submitted a proposal of: $1,116.37 annual service rate. Central Pump & Motor submitted a proposal of $175.00 annual contract rate. Lytle made a motion to accept the bid from Central Pump & Motor at a contract rate of $175 annually. Erickson seconded the motion. On roll call voting aye: Anderson, Erickson, Lytle, Muth and Pruisner; motion passed. 


The clerk presented the council with the insurance quotes from Midwest Insurance Consultants for April 2012- April 2013. Quote to the city was $6,196.53 and to Warren Township $6,511.47 for a total quote of $12,708.00. The clerk also informed the council that they may want to increase the contents of city hall from the current $6,217.00. The council asked the clerk to get a quote for having the contents increased to $15,000. Lytle made a motion to approve the standing quote of $12,708.00 for insurance through Midwest Insurance Consultants. Pruisner seconded the motion. On roll call voting aye: Anderson, Erickson, Lytle, Muth and Pruisner; motion passed. 

Pruisner informed the council that she, Lytle and a representative from the Legion attended an informational session on Ragbrai on March 31st. Pruisner and Lytle both stated that they learned quite a lot from the session. Pruisner and Lytle are going to meet with a planner for Ragbrai on April 4th at 5pm to get suggestions for the town. Pruisner also stated that there was going to be another planning session for the residents of McCallsburg on April 9th. Pruisner also asked the Mayor to look into getting extra water set up from Central IA Water.


The Mayor informed the council that the Trash Man was not available to do a city clean up day on April 28th. The council asked the Mayor to look into the third Saturday in May (19th). 

Pruisner made a motion to approve the $950.00 billing from Bartlett & West for engineering work. Lytle seconded the motion. On roll call voting aye: Anderson, Erickson, Lytle, Muth and Pruisner; motion passed. 


The council was presented with a billing of $600 from the American Legion for assistance with the Coffee Pot for 2010 & 2011. Anderson made a motion to approve the billing of $600. Lytle seconded the billing. All ayes; motion passed.


Pruisner presented a sign idea to replace the city welcome sign on the east end of town. Mayor Loney stated he would speak with the Board of Supervisors to make sure it was ok to change the sign since it was located on county property. Mayor Loney also stated the council they may want to look into doing some work or possibly replacing the sign in the city park. The clerk was asked to research the installation of the old park sign. Action on the signage was tabled until May.  


The council set April 23rd at 6pm as the date for the council’s walking tour.

The next regular Council Meeting is set for May 7th, 2012 at 7pm in City Hall.

Lytle made a motion to adjourn. Muth seconded the motion. All ayes; motion passed.

Minutes are not official until approved by council.

Attest: Sonia Dodd, City Clerk





